10G/100G Edge Router
Bare Metal Hardware
AS5916-54XKS
The AS5916-54XKS is based on Broadcom StrataDNX™ Qumran MX switch silicon, capable of line-rate 800 Gbps
Layer 2 and Layer 3 switching. The switch can be deployed either as a top-of-rack switch in a data center, or as a
carrier access/aggregation switch, and edge router.
The AS5916-54XKS hardware comes with a high-availability design, including redundant, hot-swappable AC or 48
VDC PSUs. Fans are designed with 5+1 redundant fan modules with port-to-power airflow option. The Edgecore

48 x SFP+ Ports Management & Console Port
6 x QSFP28 PortsUSB Storage Port
Ordering Information
Base Model: AS5916-54XKS; 48-Port 10G SFP+ with 6 x 100G QSFP28 uplinks; ONIE sostware installer
Model Number  CPU Module PSU Airflow Region (power cord)
5916-54XKS-O-AC-F-US Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow N. America
5916-54XKS-O-AC-F-EU Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow Europe
5916-54XKS-O-AC-F-UK Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow UK
5916-54XKS-O-AC-F-UN Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow C13 - C14 Power Cord
5916-54XKS-O-AC-F-JP Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow Japan
5916-54XKS-O-AC-F Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow N/A
5916-54XKS-O-48V-F Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual 48 VDC PSUs port-to-power airflow N/A
5916-54XKS-OT-AC-F-US Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow N. America
5916-54XKS-OT-AC-F-EU Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow Europe
5916-54XKS-OT-AC-F-UK Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow UK
5916-54XKS-OT-AC-F-UN Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow C13 - C14 Power Cord
5916-54XKS-OT-AC-F-JP Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow Japan
5916-54XKS-OT-AC-F Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual AC PSUs port-to-power airflow N/A
5916-54XKS-OT-48V-F Intel® Xeon® D-1548 Processor dual 48 VDC PSUs port-to-power airflow N/A
Regulatory Compliance
■ EMI
 CE Mark
 EN55032 Class A